## GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Cooperation Department – A.P.MARKFED – Expiry of the term of the A.P.Markfed - Appointment of official Person-in-Charge Committee to A.P.MARKFED under section 32(7) (a)(i) of Andhra Pradesh Cooperative Societies Act 1964 – Orders – Issued.

## AGRICULTURE AND COOPERATION (COOP.I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.RT.No. 518 Dated: 14-08-2019. Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Rt.No.658, Agri.&Coop.(COOP.I) Dept., dated:12.09.2018.
- 2. G.O.Rt.No.116, Agri.&Coop.(COOP.I) Dept., dated:11.02.2019.
- 3. From the CC&RCS., A.P., Guntur, Letter Rc.No.1427/2018/PE, dated:08.08.2019.

@ @ @

## ORDER:-

The Commissioner for Cooperation & Registrar of Cooperative Societies, A.P., Guntur in the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> read above has stated that the extended term of the existing board of A.P. Markfed was expired by 28.08.2019. The Commissioner for Cooperation and Registrar of Cooperative Societies, A.P., Guntur has submitted proposals for appointment of Personin-Charge Committee consisting of officials to look after the affairs of the A.P.MARKFED under section 32(7)(a)(i) of the Andhra Pradesh Cooperative Societies Act, 1964 for a period of six months or till elections are held, whichever is earlier.

2. After careful examination of the proposals and in exercise of the powers conferred under section 32(7)(a)(i) of the Andhra Pradesh Cooperative Societies Act, 1964, Government hereby appoint a Person-in-Charge committee with immediate effect, with the following officials to manage the affairs of the A.P.MARKFED for a period of six months or till elections are held, whichever is earlier.

	Special Secretary to Government, Agricultural	Chairman
	Marketing & Cooperation Department.	
2	Commissioner for Cooperation and Registrar of	Member
	Cooperative Societies, A.P., Guntur.	
3	Special Commissioner & Director of Agricultural	Member
	Marketing, A.P., Guntur.	
4	Commissioner and Director of Agriculture, A.P.,	Member
	Guntur.	
5	Managing Director, A.P.Markfed.	Member / Convener
6	Representative from Finance Department.	Member
7	Director to be nominated by APCOB.	Member

3. The Commissioner for Cooperation & Registrar of Cooperative Societies, A.P., and Managing Director, A.P.MARKFED are directed to take necessary action accordingly.

(BY THE ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

## Y MADHUSUDHANA REDDY IFS SPECIAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Tο

The Commissioner Cooperation & Registrar of Cooperative Societies, A.P., Guntur.

Copy to:

The Managing Director, A.P. MARKFED, Vijayawada.

The Special Commissioner & Director of Agricultural Marketing,

A.P., Guntur.

The Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, A.P., Guntur.

The Managing Director, APCOB.

All the District Collectors

PS to Addl. Secy. to Hon'ble C.M.

PS to Hon'ble Minister (Agrl.& Coop.)

The PS to Spl. Secy. to Govt., A&C Dept.

SF/SC.

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//

**SECTION OFFICER**